
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 January 2015 in Committee Room 1, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall,  
Yash Gupta (MBE), Terry Brookes and I UKIP Vacancy

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Christine Ludlow, HealthWatch Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Jan Baker, James Halden, Cathy Kent, Joycelyn Redsell and Sue Gray

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 
December 2014.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interests 



5  Items raised by HealthWatch

This item is reserved to discuss any issues raised by the 
HealthWatch co-opted member or designated representative.

6  Tier 3 Weight Management Update 9 - 20

7  Developments in Primary Care 21 - 26

8  Future of Thurrock Walk in Centre 27 - 42

9  Children's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) / 
Demography (JSNA) 

43 - 46

10  Budget  2015/16 - Proposed Fees and Charges 47 - 54

11  Work Programme 55 - 56

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Matthew Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to mboulter@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 5 January 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurr
[...]
ets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 December 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE) and Terry Brookes

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

Apologies: Kim James, HealthWatch Representative

In attendance: Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health
Dr Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 2 September 2014, were approved as a correct record.

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Overview and 
Scrutiny held on 27 October 2014 were noted.

18. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue that he worked 
with and represented seven voluntary organisations that may be effected by 
the health services. 

Councillor Curtis declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 5 by 
virtue that his wife is a director of HealthWatch.

19. Urgent Items 

The Committee had received a request from the CCG to decide whether 
revised criteria for weight management services at Tier 3 should be changed 
without need for public consultation. Officers from Public Health explained that 
there were four levels of treatment for obesity and tier 3 related to surgery and 
other medical interventions. Officers felt that more consideration needed to be 
made on this item before a decision was made and that an options report 
could be brought back to January’s meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED:  That a report on this parti
[...]
r 65s by the published amount. A draft had just been re-submitted and 
officers were hopeful of being approved before Christmas. The Government 
wanted all councils to be approved before April 2015. 

Officers clarified that the drafting and approval process did not eat into any of 
the potential £18 million funding and the council budgets that were already 
tied in with these services would continue to be used but with more efficiency 
and better outcomes. 

The Committee discussed a number of financial points and clarified that the 
funding would sit with the CCG but would only be released if the aims were 
met. Therefore, there would be no situation whereby the Council or the CCG 
owed money back to government. It was also clarified that the services 
identified for integration were operational ones and therefore there was less 
chance of disagreements over whose budget should be spent on certain 
services, social or health. 

RESOLVED: That the comments above be noted by officers and the 
report is noted by the committee.

23. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

Page 7



The meeting finished at 8.16 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


13 January 2015 ITEM: 6

Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Tier 3 Weight Management Update

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Andrea Cronin, Commissioning Officer, Thurrock CCG

Accountable Head of Service: Mark Tebbs, Head of Integrated Commissioning, 
Thurrock CCG

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In April 2013 NHS England published revised national policy for Complex and 
specialised obesity surgery.  In response to the policy there was a South Essex 
procurement (Basildon and Brentwood, Castle Point and Rochford, Southend and 
Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs)) which provided an interim 
arrangement to allow a full procurement process to be undertaken.  More Life is 
currently providing the interim service until December 2015.  

Thurrock CCG is participating in a Pan Essex Procurement of Tier 3 Weight 
Management.  This procurement is being led by Mid Essex CCG, who is 
coordinating an engagement plan for the procurement.

Thurrock CCG has signed a Pan Essex collaboration agreement for the procurement 
of the Tier 3 Weight Management Services.  The agreement is binding and the CCG 
would incur a financial penalty if it chose to withdraw from the procurement. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
note the Pan Essex Procurement of Tier 3 Weight Management and the 
procurement timeline.

1.2 The Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
note the Tier 3 Weight Management engagement taking place in 
Thurrock.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.3 The Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
agree that Thurrock CCG proceed with the engagement and the 
procurement timeline as given in the report.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 NHS England is responsible for commissioning complex and specialised 
bariatric surgery for selected patients with severe and complex obesity who 
have not responded to all other non-invasive therapies. 

2.2 In April 2013 NHS England published a revised national ‘Clinical 
Commissioning Policy: Complex and specialised obesity surgery’.  A 
significant change to the eligibility criteria for surgery is noted as the 
introduction of a structured tier 3/4 non-surgical weight management 
programme as described below.

2.3 ‘The individual has recently received and complied with a local specialist 
obesity service weight loss programme (non surgical Tier 3 / 4). This will have 
been for duration of 12-24 months. For pat
[...]
.

Tier 3 – Specialist Services: A primary or community care based multi-disciplinary team 
(MDT) to provide an intensive level of input to patients.  These services are non-surgical 
– commissioned by the NHS Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group since 1 April 
2013.

Tier 4 – Surgery: Specialised complex obesity services (including bariatric surgery) – 
commissioned by NHS England.

Diagram illustrating the model of care (Source: BOMSS Commissioning guide)

3.9 Note Thurrock Council’s Public Health is currently seeking expressions of 
interest for community based Tier 2 Weight Management activities and 
services for adults and children, in part with school nursing services.

Introduction of a structured Tier3 non-surgical weight programme

3.10 NHS England is responsible for commissioning complex and specialised 
bariatric surgery for selected patients with severe and complex obesity who 
have not responded to all other non-invasive therapies. 

3.11 In April 2013 NHS England published a revised national ‘Clinical 
Commissioning Policy: Complex and Specialised Obesity Surgery’.  The 
policy introduces an eligibility criteria for patients to undertake a structured 

Page 13



Tier 3 non-surgical weight management programme prior to accessing Tier 4 
Obesity Surgery.

3.12 Since April 2013 in order to be eligible to access Tier 4 services patients need 
to have completed a Tier 3 service.  To ensure patients in Thurrock are able 
to progress along the pathway an interim Tier 3 service was commissioned in 
collaboration with South Essex CCGs.  Provision for this service is currently 
delivered by Morelife, an award winning weight management provider.

3.13 The interim service was put in place to allow for the procurement of a 
permanent service, which has been market, tested and evaluated.

Procurement of a permanent Tier 3 weight Management programme

3.14 The Pan Essex Procurement of Tier 3 Weight Management is being led by 
Mid Essex CCG.  Mid Essex have been eng
[...]
or the ITT phase to commence on 3 March 2015.

4.4 In addition Thurrock CCG has signed a Pan Essex collaboration agreement.  
The agreement is binding and the CCG would incur a financial penalty if it 
chose to withdraw from the procurement. 

5. Consultation

5.1 Mid Essex CCG are coordinating the Pan Essex engagement plan for the Tier 
3 Weight Management procurement.  The events will feed into a provider 
open day to be held at the end of January 2015.

5.2 In Thurrock the key event will be a presentation to the public and the 
community and voluntary sector including HealthWatch on 20 January at the 
Commissioning Reference Group.  People will be asked to feedback and 
comment on:

 The eligibility criteria
 The location of Weight Management services.  What’s important to them?
 What a standard pathway might look like

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The procurement of Tier 3 Weight Management Services aligns with the work 
of the Council’s Healthy Weight Workstream, Public Health initiatives, the 
Healthy Weight Strategy and the Council’s priority to improve health and well-
being.

Page 15



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

The Pan Essex procurement of the Tier 3 Weight Management Service has 
no financial implications for Thurrock Council.

Thurrock CCG has made provision within its Financial Plans for the 
procurement and it is anticipated that by participating in a Pan Essex 
procurement the CCG will enable greater leverage for cost efficiencies.

7.2 Diversity and Equality

The NHS Thurrock CCG has a duty to have regard to the need to reduce health 
inequalities in access to health services and health outcomes achieved as enshrined in 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The NHS Thurrock CCG is committed to 
ensuring equality of access and non-discrimination, irrespective of age, gender, 
disability (including learning disability), gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and mate
[...]
er 3 Weight Management Procurement Timeline

Procurement

Publish advert / Pre-Qualification Questionnaire 
(PQQ)

03/03/2015
PQQ deadline

20/03/2015
PQQ evaluation

06/04/2015
Publish Invitation To Tender (ITT)

03/03/2015
ITT deadline

05/05/2015
ITT evaluation

08/06/2015
Evaluation report written and approved by project 
team 08/07/2015
Recommendation approval by CCG governing 
bodies 15/07/2015
Bidders notified of outcome (informal award)

17/08/2015
10 day stand still period

17/08/2015
Formal award

24/08/2015
Contract signature

25/08/2015
Mobilisation

09/09/2015
New service starts

08/12/2015

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



13 January 2015 ITEM: 7

Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Developments in Primary Care

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not applicable

Report of: Lisa Henschen, Senior Consultant - Primary Care support to Thurrock 
CCG.

Accountable Head of Service: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

This report is: Public

Executive Summary  

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of developments in Primary Care 
underway in Thurrock.  The report provides an overview of the following areas:

Primary Care Transformation Bid: This details that Primary care in Thurrock has 
been successfully awarded £248,996 through a bid that they made to NHS England 
for extending access to Primary Care in Thurrock.  The extended access provision 
will be provided on a locality basis, through four locality based hubs, offering access 
to a GP and Practice nurse on Saturday and Sunday mornings (9am – 12.30pm).

Primary Care Strategy: An overview is provided in this paper of progress that 
Thurrock CCG is making in implementation of the Primary Care Strategy.

Health Care provision and the Purfleet redevelopment: This paper provides 
details of the scoping work that has been completed to date to map the requirements 
of a healthcare offer that will result from the population increase in Purfleet from the 
current redevelopment programme.

National developments in primary care commissioning and implications for 
Thurrock: NHS England have issued guidance to CCGs regarding the future of 
primary care commissioning.  This guidance sets out the three primary care co-
commissioning models CCGs could take forward.  This paper describes these 
options and the one that Thurrock CCG have put forward to NHS England: Greater 
Involvement in Primary Care Decision Making.  

1. Recommendation(s)

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1.1 To note the development of four locality hubs for extended primary care 
access in Thurrock and provide any comment on their progression.

1.2 To note the progression of implementation of the primary care strategy.

1.3 To note the development of a health care offer for Purfleet as a result of 
the regeneration programme and provide advice on the best way to 
engage the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the ongoing 
development of this work.

1.4 To note the intention of Thurrock CCG in relation to primary care 
commissioning.

2. Introduction and Background

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update against key developments 
in primary care in Thurrock.  The introduction and background to these 
developments is as follows:

2.1 In August 2014, NHS England invited primary care providers to bid for 
additional primary care funding to support better access to primary care.  
Applications for funding were open to all primary care providers across Essex.  
Primary Care providers in Thurrock developed a Thurrock wide application to 
support weekend access to primary care, through a locality model, with one 
hub providing access to General Practice for patients registered in that 
locality.  

Thurrock were successful in their application and have been awarded 
£248,996, which will allow the provision of a GP and a 
[...]
ure that both Statutory Duties, as well 
as strategic priorities continue to be taken forward.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This is a report for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and 
provide comment.  No recommendations are made.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 There has been extensive clinical and patient engagement in all of these 
primary care developments.  

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 None

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Page 25



Implications verified by: N/A

There are no financial implications

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: N/A

There are no Legal implications.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: N/A

There are no specific diversity and equality implications related to this update.  

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

9. Appendices to the report

 none

Report Author:

Lisa Henschen
Senior Consultant
NELCSU on behalf of Thurrock CCG

Page 26



13 January 2015 ITEM:   8

Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Future of Thurrock Walk in Centre

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Beata Malinowska, Senior Consultant, NEL CSU – Walk In Centre 
project lead for Thurrock CCG.

Accountable Head of Service: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

This report is: Public

Executive Summary  

This report outlines the progress of work that Thurrock CCG has conducted so far to 
facilitate the process of the decision-making on the future of the Thurrock Walk-in 
Centre. 

Through a robust engagement and data gat
[...]
 
office
Comms/Prog 
office
Comms/Prog 
office 

P
age 41



Stakeholder framework

This stakeholder framework details the communications and engagement responsibilities of Thurrock CCG. It is based on the 
understanding that staff work in collaboration to avoid duplication of effort; and to ensure the most effective use of professional resources. 

3. Health 
partners

1. Staff 
mployees

4. 
Community

5. Influencers
2. Patients
 and carers

Professional bodies (e.g. LMCs, Royal Colleges)
Thurrock CCG staff, SEPT, NELFT staff, Care UK staff 

    BUHT Trust staff

Primary care – GPs, dentists, opticians, pharmacists, walk-in staff 

Ancillary

Carers, families etc

Patient support groups, Friends, PALs

Unions

Public
Community 

groups

Campaign groups 

Urgent care staff 

OSC 

Thurrock Healthwatch

Media

London ambulance Service / TfL

Voluntary and charitable sector 

DoH/ NHS England, other CCGs

 Private providers

Patients

6. Represent

Under-represented groups 

MPs, MEPs 

Health groups

Thurrock Borough (e.g. CEs, social services)

Thurrock councillors

P
age 42



13 January 2015 ITEM:    9

Health and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Children’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) / 
Demography (JSNA)
Report of:  Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health / Maria Payne, Needs 
Assessment Manager

Wards and communities affected: 
All wards 

Key Decision: 
No decision

Accountable Head of Service: Debbie Maynard – Head of Public Health

Accountable Director: Dr Andrea Atherton – Director of Public Health,/Roger 
Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 

This report is public

Purpose of Report:  The purpose of this report is to provide the HOSC with details 
around two products 

 Children’s JSNA

 Demography JSNA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Every Health and Wellbeing Board has the responsibility to produce a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for their area, which should give a comprehensive overview of the current and 
future health a
[...]
ING THIS REPORT (include their 
location and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright):

Page 45



 Demography JSNA
 Children’s JSNA

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:

 Gantt Chart for producing JSNA

Report Author Contact Details:

Name:  Debbie Maynard / Maria Payne
Telephone: 01375 652510 / 01375 652626
E-mail: dmaynard@thurrock.gov.uk / mpayne@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 46

mailto:dmaynard@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:mpayne@thurrock.gov.uk


13 January 2015 ITEM:  10

Health and Well being Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Budget 2015/16 – Proposed Fees And Charges 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor John Kent, Leader of the Council 

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees and 
charges. The future development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy will also 
need to take account of changes in fees and charges in broad terms over the period 
of the strategy. Directors and Heads of Service have reviewed the fees and charges 
for 2015/16 within their remit.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee;

1.1 Note the fees and charges in appendix 1 

1.2 Comment on the fees and charge for consideration at Council in 
February 2015 relevant to Health and Well being

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees 
and charges. The future development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
will also need to take account of changes in fees and charges in broad terms 
over the period of the strategy 

2.2 Directors have reviewed the fees and charges for 2015/16 within their remit 

2.3 The scope to increase fees and charges is determined by a number of factors, 
of which the most important are:

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



· Strategic desirability;
· Government 
[...]
to/for non Thurrock residents
or other local authorities

Homes for Older people ( per week ) D 600.00 O 600.00 600.00

Charges to Other Local Authorities/Organisations are at 
rates shown above.

Community Day Care Service
The scale of charges outlined below relate to the charges per
day made to other Local Authorities where Non-Thurrock
residents attend the Centre

Adult Community Services - Fees are based on individual 
needs and circumstances.

CHARGE FOR ATTENDANCE AT DAY CENTRE
Per attendance D 9.70 O 9.70 9.70

TRANSPORT
Per Journey D 1.00 O 1.00 1.00
these charges are for Thurrock Residents

RESPITE CARE FOR ADULTS WITH DISABILITIES
The charge outlined below relates to the use of Thurrock
Council's own Short Break Service
Charge per night per service user D 20.00 O 20.00 20.00

BLUE BADGES
Application Fee D 10.00 O 10.00 10.00

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                   ITEM 11

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15

Report Name Lead Officer Meeting Date 
Adult Social Care Local Account Rhodri Rowlands 17 February 2015
Regeneration, Air Quality and Health Debbie Maynard/ 

Andrea Atherton
17 February 2015

31 March 2015

Items to be Scheduled:

 The Quality of Walk-in Centres 
 Piggs corner/ Kynoch Court Budget Update P

age 55

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Tier 3 Weight Management Update
	7 Developments in Primary Care
	8 Future of Thurrock Walk in Centre
	9 Children's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) / Demography (JSNA)
	10 Budget  2015/16 - Proposed Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 - Budget 2015-16 - Proposed Fees and Charges

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 January 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE), Terry Brookes and Mark Coxshall

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

Apologies: Kim James and Christine Ludlow – HealthWatch 
Representatives

In attendance: D. Maynard, Head of Public Health
M. Payne, Health Needs Assessment Manager
L. Green, Thurrock CCG
M. Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG
B. Malinowska, Thurrock CCG
J. Joses, Thurrock CCG
R. Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
M. Boulter, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 16 December 2014, were approved as a correct record.

25. Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared.

26. Items raised by HealthWatch 

No items were raised.

27. Tier 3 Weight Management Update 

The Committee learnt that Tier 3 weight management was the responsibility of 
the CCG and that Tiers 1 and 2 were the responsibility of Public Health. Tier 
4, which included bariatric surgery, was currently the responsibility of the NHS 
Specialist commissioning team, although discussions were being had on 
moving this responsibility over to the CCG. 

The proposal was for all seven Essex CCGs to pool their procurement in 
order to obtain one provider for the Tier 3 service, which would deliver value 



for money. It was confirmed that the Tier 3 service would remain a local 
service and would only affect around twenty people a year. At present an 
interim Tier 3 arrangement was in place until the provider had been 
appointed. 

Members were assured that Public Health and the CCG were working 
together to ensure people progressed through the tiers in the proper manner. 

Public Health representatives briefly took the Committee through the various 
projects and initiatives that were in place to encourage residents to stay active 
and highlighted these had been provided on the basis of consultation with 
GPs and residents. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The committee notes the pan Essex Procurement of Tier 3 
Weight Management and the procurement timeline.

2. The Committee notes the Tier 3 Management engagement 
taking place in Thurrock.

3. The Committee agrees that Thurrock CCG proceed with the 
engagement and the procurement timeline as given in the 
report.

28. Developments in Primary Care 

The committee was made aware of the positive projects being undertaken, 
which included:

 The successful bidding for £250,000 to provide weekend GP walk-
in services in four hubs across the borough. This would hopefully be 
realised by the end of January or early February. 

 The planning of new health provision for Purfleet. 
 More duties coming under the responsibility of the CCG.

The challenges for the future included:

 Changing the behaviour of 18-34 year olds away from using A&E 
over normal GP routes. 

 Rejuvenating the GP workforce to encourage new GPs to set up 
practice in Thurrock. 

 Improve some GP premises. 
 Population growth. 

A Member congratulated the CGG on their good work but wondered what real 
improvements would be made to service provision. Representatives replied 
that consultations had been fruitful and the messages coming back from those 
were for better access to local services and therefore the introduction of four 
weekend walk-in hubs was responding to the needs and desires of residents. 



The Committee learnt that the Council was working with the CCG to tackle 
some of the challenges which included finding new premises for GPs and 
trying to reduce demand on GP surgeries through the work of the Local Area 
Co-ordinators seeking community solutions. 

It was confirmed that the four hubs would be located in Grays, Tilbury, 
Corringham and South Ockendon. 

In relation to younger people over using A&E all agreed that a campaign was 
needed to change attitudes. Evidence suggested that most were registered 
with a GP but the walk-in centre was simply more convenient. Some 
councillors pointed out that this usage may be due to younger people working 
full time or not being able to get a GP appointment easily. 

RESOLVED:  That:

1. The development of four locality hubs for extended primary 
care access in Thurrock be noted.

2. The progression and implementation of the primary care 
strategy be noted.  

3. The development of the health care offer for Purfleet as a result 
of the regeneration programme be noted. 

4. The intention of Thurrock CCG in relation to primary care 
commissioning be noted.

29. Future of Thurrock Walk in Centre 

The Grays Walk-in Centre was opened in March 2010 and contained both a 
walk-in centre and a GP surgery. Both services were up for renewal soon and 
it was an opportunity for the CCG to re-examine walk-in provision across the 
borough. The GP list at the centre was the responsibility of the NHS but this 
part of the service would remain in the current premises regardless of 
provider. 

A robust consultation had already taken place to understand who used the 
centre and what they felt it should be used for in the future. It was discovered 
that access to local services was important for residents and also that GPs 
wanted more equality across the borough in how walk-in services were 
provided. Four options were identified from this consultation for the future of 
the walk-in centre and Option 4, through discussion and debate with 
professional and patient bodies, was decided as the preferred option. Option 
4 recommended to close the walk-in centre in its current location and provide 
a weekend service in four locations across the borough. The CCG was 
proposing to consult for eight weeks on this issue. 

The Committee briefly discussed the difficulties of getting GP appointments 
and the value of having walk-in centres. The Committee also learnt that an 
equality impact assessment had been completed on the consultation and 
would be accessible to residents with various impairments. 



RESOLVED: That the future consultation and its associated plan be 
supported and agreed.

30. Children's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) / Demography 
(JSNA) 

Officers outlined how they proposed to change the way the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) would be managed in the future. With the 
responsibility for the JSNA now with the council the decision was made to 
review and streamline completions of JSNAs.  The new process had been 
approved by the Health and Well-Being Board.  In the future the JSNA would 
be produced in sections instead of producing a Thurrock wide large 
document. Examples of the sections included Demographics, Children’s 
Services, Wider Determinates and Adult Services.  A project timeline had 
been agreed for completing the various sections with final completion of all 
sections by end of March 2016. A JSNA steering group had been established 
with representatives from a range of stakeholders to manage the project.  For 
each section a task and finish group would be established who would become 
the owners of the finished product.  The task and finish group would agree 
how each section would be produced at the beginning to frame the section 
and agree with the various owners for completions and timelines, each 
section included service users views. 

Further proposals had been agreed to make the JSNA process more digital so 
that people could interact with the content better and find sections easier. 
Also, instead of revising and reissuing each JSNA section every year, the 
documents would be updated every six months to refresh data and wording 
and give confidence to readers that the JSNA would be up to date. Every 
update would then be communicated to Members and key stakeholders 
digitally. 

The Vice-chair stated he was confident with the revised process and felt it 
was an improvement to current practice. 

RESOLVED: That

1. The committee support the new process and priorities set out 
in the report relating to the production of JSNAs.

2. The Committee support the regular six monthly process to 
update JSNAs

31. Budget  2015/16 - Proposed Fees and Charges 

The Committee was informed that residential charges were set nationally and 
that all charges were now charged to their fullest extent permissible by law. It 
was clarified that certain charges, such as domiciliary care, was means 
tested. For example, only forty to fifty people actually paid the full cost for 
double handed care. The £1 million collected by the Council per year for 
domiciliary care covered only a third of the entire cost of that service. 



The charges were increased over the previous few years and it was explained 
that central government had increased the upper limits of charges at various 
times for certain services, although provider services such as domiciliary care 
were not affected by central government setting rates. Thurrock’s full charge 
for hourly domiciliary care was £13 although a national body recently 
recommended the national rate should be £15.50. Care providers were under 
pressure to freeze their charges in the current economic climate. 

RESOLVED: That the fees and charges be noted and the comments 
above be forwarded to Budget setting council.

32. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 8.41 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

